Biography: William T. Weil Jr.

Mr. Weil is currently a Real Estate agent with Coldwell Banker Best Realty located in California City, California.

He has previously served as the City Manager for the City of California City from October 2009 until his retirement from local government on November 28th, 2017. As the Chief Administrator, he was responsible for the day-to-day business of operating the city that services the needs of its 14,000 residents. Mr. Weil was awarded by the Kern Council of Governments the 2018 Ronald E. Brummett Regional Award of Merit for Lifetime Achievement in recognition of leadership and dedication in being instrumental in the successful delivery of many projects for East Kern.

Prior to his 2009 selection to City Manager, Mr. Weil served as the Business Operations Director for Mojave Air & Space Port and a member of their executive management team. His primary responsibilities were in the areas of contracts and grant management, Government Relations and Public Affairs, and Human Resources. His 3-year tour of duty was preceded with 8 years of service as the Airport Manger for the City of California City.

Mr. Weil's background in aviation has led to him serving as the Vice Chairman, Technical Advisory Committee on Aeronautics for the California Transportation Commission, Past President and current Director for the Association of California Airports and as adjunct instructor for Embry Riddle University. Mr. Weil holds the distinction of being the first airport manager to be awarded the Aviation Owners and Pilots Association Joseph P. Crotti Award for General Aviation Advocacy in California.

Mr. Weil is a 26-year veteran of the United States Air Force, retiring in the rank of Chief Master Sergeant. His last tour of duty was at Edwards AFB where he served as the Maintenance Superintendent for the 412th Logistic Test Squadron.

Mr. Weil currently serves on the Edwards Civ-Mil Board of Directors, an AFMC Community Liaison Program member for Edwards AFB, and the President of the California City Host Lions Club.